RESOLUTION NO. 16-2018

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, ADOPTING THE REVIEW AND REVISION OF THE CHEROKEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS:

WHEREAS, K.A.R. 28-29-81 requires that the Solid Waste Management Plans be reviewed and revised by the Solid Waste Management Committee within five years of the original Solid Waste Management Plan approval date or within five years of the previous five-year review approval date, whichever is more recent; and that the County Commission or Solid Waste Management Committee submit that review to the Department of Health and Environment; and

WHEREAS, Cherokee County adopted a Solid Waste Management Plan reviewed and adopted by the Solid Waste Management Committee on October 27, 2014; and

WHEREAS, K.A.R 28-29-81(b) and K.S.A. 65-3405 require the County Commission hold a public hearing at least every five years on the county or regional solid waste management plan, including review of projected solid waste management practices and needs for a 10-year planning period; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on June 4, 2018, with notice published in the Columbus News Report on May 9, 2018, and May 21, 2018, regarding the Solid Waste Management Committee's five-year review and proposed revisions to the Solid Waste Management Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF CHEROKEE COUNTY that the Governing Body adopts the Solid Waste Management Committee's review and revision of the Solid Waste Management Plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Solid Waste Management Plan will be submitted to the Kansas Department of Health and Environment by the County Commission or by the Solid Waste Management Committee.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County Commission shall ensure that the approved revisions of the Solid Waste Management Plan are incorporated in public copies of the plan maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 28-29-77.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all resolutions, County policies or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee

County, Kansas, this $1/t^{l}$ day of <u>june</u>, 2018.

Cory Moates, Chairman Cherokee County Commissioner

Patrick Collins Cherokee County Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rodney D. Edmondson, County Clerk

nollison

Neal Anderson Cherokee County Commissioner

(Seal)